CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
Staff Report

Community Development Department
Planning & Development Services Division

APPLICATION DATA
A. Case Number: CU-0921-00084
B. Location: 12290 US Hwy 19 (Parcel Number 08-30-16-70974-400-0305)

C. Reguest: Request for a Conditional Use approval for an Industrial Use Not Permitted by Right for rentals,
sales, and service of construction equipment with outdoor storage, in the M-1 Light Industrial Zoning District.

D. Applicant: Ahern Rentals Inc.

E. Authorized Agent: N/A

F. Property Owner: DFA, LLC

G. Legal Ad Text: Conditional Use approval for an Industrial Use Not Permitted by Right for rentals, sales, and
service of construction equipment with outdoor storage, within the M-1 Light Industrial Zoning District.

H. PARC Meeting: Oct 5, 2021

I. Public Hearings:

City Council Hearing Date: Jan 27, 2022
Advertising Date: Jan 12, 2022

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. Case Summary: The subject property was purchased in May 2021 by Ahern Rentals, the applicant, which
is a construction equipment rental, sales, and service business. The applicant has requested to use the
property for rentals, sales, and service of construction equipment with outdoor storage. This would be
considered an Industrial Use Not Permitted by Right, which is a Conditional Use within the M-1 Zoning
District.

Per the Land Development Code, this Conditional Use may be approved administratively or may be refered
to City Council. Due to the fact that the subject property abuts a residential use (a mobile home park), the
Planning & Development Services Director has elected to refer the case to City Council so that they may
decide whether or not to approve the Conditional Use.

The proposed request meets all of the following Conditional Use requirements:
e Administrative approval. Public hearing requested per Planning & Development Services Director.

e Investigations shall disclose that the proposed use and its operation are compatible with the uses
permitted in the M-1 Zoning Districts. Proposed use and operation is compatible with the M-1 Zoning
District.

e The proposed use shall be designed, located, and operated so that the public health, safety, and general
welfare will be protected.

B. Site Area: 338,025 square feet/ 7.76 acres

C. Property History: The 27,476 square foot slab-on-grade building, consisting of an office, warehouse, and
garage with 7 bays, was constructed during various phases between 1971 and 1988. This site was




previously operated as a concrete contractor/construction equipment dealer facility with equipment and truck
maintenance operations, under the company name of Coastal Caisson Corporation and Bauer of America,
from the early 1970s to the early/mid 2000s.

An environmental assessment was conducted on the site and concluded that one 250 gallon waste oil and
three 4,000 gallon gasoline/diesel underground storage tanks were removed in 1996. Moreover, in 1996,
the property was designated a registered Leaking Storage Tank site.

In 1997, the final groundwater monitoring report indicated contaminates of concern were below regulatory
action levels. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) issued a No Further Action (NFA)
letter in 1998, which stated that no further investigation is required, however, the monitoring wells associated
with the former Leaking Storage Tank should be plugged and abandoned. One above ground storage tank
remains on site.

In 2012, the property was annexed into the City, per agreement AX12-4. The subject property was purchased
in May 2021 by the applicant, and is currently operating as a construction equipment rental business.

Existing Use: Construction Equipment Rentals, Sales, and Service

Proposed Uses: Construction Equipment Rentals, Sales, and Service

Current Land Use: Industrial Limited (IL)

Current Zoning District: Light Industrial (M-1)

Flood Zone: The majority of the subject property is located in Flood Zone AE-10, which is a high-risk flood
zone; the south half of the property is also in the Coastal High Hazard Area.

Evacuation Zone: This property is in Evacuation Zone A, which is the first level to evacuate in preparation
for a storm. Zone A is evacuated when storm surge height is predicted to be up to 11 feet.

Vicinity Characteristics:

Zoning Land Use Existing Use
North M-1 (City) IL (City) Industrial Uses
South E-2 (County) | CG (County) Storage/Construction Site
East M-1 (City) IL (City) Industrial Uses
. : Residential RV Park, Industrial Uses,
West M-1 (City) IL (City) Retention Pond

M. APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS

A

Land Use Designation / Comprehensive Plan Policies:

1. Land Use Purpose/ Intent:
It is the purpose of this category to depict those areas of the City that are now developed, or
appropriate to be developed, in a limited industrial manner; and so as to encourage the reservation
and use of consolidated areas for industrial and industrial/mixed use in a manner and location
consistent with surrounding use, transportation facilities, and natural resource characteristics.

2. Key Standards:
Use Characteristics - Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:

Primary Uses - Office; Research/Development; Light Manufacturing/Assembly (Class A) and
(Class B); Wholesale/Distribution (Class A) and (Class B); Storage/Warehouse (Class A) and
(Class B).



Secondary Uses - Residential (limited to locations in Gateway Centre developed prior to August
7, 2015, pursuant to Section 2.3.3.14(E) of the Countywide Plan Rules (2018);1 Retail
Commercial; Personal Service/Office Support; Commercial/Business Service; Commercial
Recreation; Temporary Lodging; Institutional; Transportation/Utility; Recreation/Open Space;
Transfer/Recycling; Incinerator Facility; Agricultural.

Locational Characteristics — This category is generally appropriate to locations with sufficient size to
encourage an industrial park arrangement, as well as integrated industrial/mixed use projects, with
provision for internal service access in locations suitable for light industrial use with minimal adverse
impact on adjoining uses; and serviced by the arterial and thoroughfare highway network, as well as
mass transit.

Density/Intensity — Shall include the following:

All Other Uses — Shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.65 nor an impervious surface ratio
(ISR) of 0.85, except as provided for in the Countywide Plan Rules (2018). The standard for the
purpose of establishing relative intensity and potential impacts shall be a FAR of 0.39 and an ISR
of 0.65

Other Standards — Industrial Uses Adjacent to Residential Categories- An appropriate buffer, as
determined by the City except for an industrial/mixed use projet requiring the submission of a master
plan as outlined below, shall be provided in and between the Industrial Limited category and an adjoining
Residential classification.

3. Relevant Policies:
POLICY LU.1.1.3 The City shall utilize for direction and guidance The Countywide Plan Rules developed
by the Pinellas Planning Council to ensure development that is compatible and consistent with the
comprehensive plans of abutting communities.

POLICY LU.1.15.5 Commercial areas shall be buffered from surrounding streets and uses, through
appropriate landscaping and setbacks, in order to facilitate an optimal transition.

POLICY LU.1.15.6 Unsightly areas such as loading docks, refuse collection areas, outdoor storage
areas, etc., shall be screened from roadways and residential properties.

POLICY LU.1.16.1 Maintain a sufficient supply of industrial land with a minimum of adverse effects on
abutting properties.

POLICY LU.1.16.3 Industrial uses shall be concentrated in suitable existing locations to prevent a spread
of negative effects on the community.

POLICY LU.1.16.4 Industrial development shall be separated from adjacent incompatible uses, and
from residential uses permitted under special area plans, by transition zones,landscaping, parks, open
space, or other buffering areas, for the mutual protection of industrial and non-industrial land uses.

4. Staff Analysis:
Staff finds that the proposed use (rentals, sales, and service of construction equipment with outdoor
storage) is appropriate for the Industrial Limited (IL) Land Use category. However, the property to the
west has an existing residential use (mobile home park). Staff finds that adhereing to the Comprehensive
Plan Policies detailed above would reduce impact on the abutting residential property by enforceing
required buffers between the incompatible uses, and provide screening of unsightly areas while still
maintaining industrial uses in a suitable location.

Staff finds the proposed Conditional Use is consistent with and supported by the land use designation
and the Goals, Objectives, and Polices of the Comprehensive Plan.

B. Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:

1. Zoning District Purpose / Intent:



The "M-1" Light Industrial District is established in order to identify and provide those geographic areas
within the City of Pinellas Park that are appropriate for the development and maintenance of a light
industrial environment, which does not create hazardous or other serious detrimental effects upon the
public health in the surrounding areas. This district is intended primarily for a wide variety of industrial
uses and compatible retail, wholesale, distributing operations, and in limited situations as provided in
(B) below, single and multi-family dwellings, together with accessory uses and public facilities
customary to or required for such an environment.

Areas of the City for which this zoning category is appropriate are designated on the Land Use Plan
Map as Industrial Limited (IL) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD) Land Use Plan Map
Categories.

Key Standards:
Sec. 18-1524. - "M-1" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
Sec. 18-1524.4. - DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS
(A) MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS.
Lot Area: Fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet.
Lot Width: One hundred (100) feet.
Lot Depth: One hundred fifty (150) feet.
Lots of record not meeting the lot area, width, or depth requirements of this section and having been of
record prior to the adoption of these regulations may be used for a permitted or Conditional Use provided
that all other dimensional regulations will apply.
(B) MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.
Front Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet.
Secondary Front Yard Setback: Ten (10) feet.
Side Yard Setback: Five (5) feet; ten (10) feet is required if abutting a residential zoning district.
Rear Yard Setback: Five (5) feet, ten (10) feet is required if abutting a residential zoning district.
For corner, double frontage and multiple frontage lots, see Section 18-1503.7, "Yard Determinations."
Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement of yard setbacks on lots adjacent to rights-of-way of insufficient
width.
(C) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE. Seventy-five (75) percent. Refer to Section 18-1530.18 for maximum lot
coverage allowances for master stormwater retention/detention ponds.
(D) MINIMUM FLOOR AREA AND LIVEABLE FLOOR AREA.
1. Nonresidential: Three hundred (300) square feet.
2. Residential: See Table 1524-1.
(E) FLOOR AREA RATIO.
1. Fifty-five hundredths (0.55) in CRD.
2. Fifty-five hundredths (0.55) in IL.
(F) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT. Forty (40) feet. See Section 18-1503.13, "Exclusion from Height Limits", for
height limit exclusions.
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Sec. 18-1531.10. - LIST OF CONDITIONAL USES AND REQUIREMENTS

42. Industrial Uses Not Permitted By Right in the M-1 or IH Districts.
a) Administrative approval.
b) Investigations shall disclose that the proposed use and its operation are compatible with the uses
permitted in either the "M-1" or "IH" District, whichever is applicable.
c) The proposed use shall be so designed, locate'd, and operated that the public health, safety,and general
welfare will be protected.

Sec. 18-1532.9. - MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS.
(B) Commercial/Business Uses
11. Sale and Rental of Automobiles, Manufactured Homes, Boats, Recreational Vehicles, and
other Vehicles: One (1) per five hundred (500) SF of enclosed sales/rental GFA, plus two (2)
per service bay. Customer parking for open sales/rental area shall require one (1) off-street
parking space for each two thousand (2,000) square feet of outdoor sales and/or rental area.

(D) Industrial and Manufacturing Uses

3. Warehouse: One (1) per seven hundred fifty (750) SF of gross floor area.



Sec. 18-1530.11. - OUTDOOR STORAGE.

TABLE 18-1530-2 OUTDOOR STORAGE REGULATIONS BY ZONING DISTRICT.

Zoning Permitted vards % Lot Acces
District Where  Icoverage Enclosure Required sory
Prohibited Use
Only?
M-1 Yes Front and N/A 6' min. wall adjacent to R.O.W., No
Secondary residential, mixed-use,quasi-public
Front zoning; 6' fence on other sides.

(A) GENERAL PROVISIONS.

1.For purposes of this Section, outdoor storage shall mean the keeping of any item in any area
other than in a completely enclosed structure for more than twenty-four (24) hours, unlessthe
item is specifically intended, and customary, for outdoor placement.

4.A waiver to the requirement for a solid wall may upon written request be considered by City Council,
except where the property upon which the outdoor storage area is located abuts or functionally abuts
residential, mixed use or public/semi-public zoned properties. In determining whether or not to grant
a request to allow a solid fence, City Council shall consider the following criteria: use of abutting
properties, right-of-way classifications, extent of existing solid fencing within the surrounding area,
fence material proposed and length of proposed fence/wall.

5.ltems stored within authorized outdoor storage areas shall not exceed the height of the fence or
wall and shall not be visible from abutting public rights-of-way or mixed use, public/semipublic or
residentially zoned properties except in the "M-1", "IH" and "P" District when the future land use class
of the "P" District is T/U (Transportation/Utility and as exempted in Table 1530-2).

Sec. 18-1533.16. - REQUIRED PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFERS.
TABLE 18-1533-3 PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFER SPECIFICATIONS.

STANDARD

BUFFER TYPE C

MIN. BUFFER WIDTH 3

8 ft.

BUFFER PLACEMENT

Parallel and abutting to the entire length of

interior side and rear lot lines

MINIMUM TREE REQUIREMENT ALONG STREET LINE|
(outside of CRA) 2

Not applicable

MINIMUM TREE REQUIREMENT ALONG INTERIOR 1/40 ft.
PROPERTY LINES (outside of CRA) 2
MIN. PERCENT OF BUFFER LENGTH TO BE PLANTED 100%
WITH HEDGES (AT MATURITY)
CONTINIOUS HEDGE REQUIRED? Yes*
SOLID FENCE OR MASONRY WALL REQUIREMENT 6 ft. in height
FENCE OR WALL PLACEMENT Along lot line
HEDGE ALLOWED IN LIEU OF FENCE OR WALL? No

3. Staff Analysis:

The proposed use (construction equipment rental, sales, and service) is consistent with the purpose
and intent of the M-1 Light Industrial Zoning District. Although the use is not specifically listed in the
Land Development Code, it is similar to the following permitted uses: Automotive Repair, Automobile
Dealer, and Heavy Truck Sales. The 7.76 acre site has sufficient area for the proposed use and is

abutting only M-1 Light Industrial Zoning Districts.







VI.

ACTION
CITY COUNCIL- MOVE TO:

A. APPROVE
B. APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):
C. DENY

....a Conditional Use for an Industrial Use Not Permitted by Right for rentals, sales and service of construction
equipment with outdoor storage.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Affidavit of Ownership

Exhibit B: Site Plan

Exhibit C: Survey

Exhibit D: Aerial Map

Exhibit E: Land Use Map

Exhibit F:  Zoning Map

Exhibit G: Flood Insurance Rate Map
Exhibit H: Site Photos

Exhibit I. Recommended Landscape Buffer



Exhibit A- Affidavit of Ownership

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

STATE OF FLORIDA - COUNTY OF PINELLAS:

NAMES OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS:
Pon F Aheyn

being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s):
1. That (f am / we are) the owner{s) and record fitle holder(s) of the following described property:

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LOCATION:
(X290 us Wwy 19 Piaciks Parit, Fi

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: (Type legal directly on this sheet. if too lengthy, type on separate sheet titled "Exhibit A” and attach.)

2. That this property constitutes the property for which an application is being made to the City of Pinellas Park, Florida for (NATURE OF REQUEST):

/idiltlt lllﬂl\t\l _ilse /arrm o=

3. That the undersigned (has / have) appointed and {does { do} appoint Sdm. i3aleda 41‘/ %asru tigraeas (his / their) agent(s) to executs any
petitions or other documents necessary to affect such application.

4. That this Mbeen executed to induce the City of Pinelias Park, Florida, to consider and act on the above described property; to include City
ertem)

representativ g dpon the property to make inspegtions as are necessary {o visualize site conditions and/or determine compatibility.
yd /"7 g7 l__. 7 ? o T
T SIGNED PRdPERTY chNEm SIGNED (PROPERTY OWNER 2)

STATE OF-RLORIER" ,AJ oyt The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of

COUNTY OF C | A 4 Dvﬁﬁysical presence or O3 online notarization, this V day
o of DETVBEL 205/

By ﬂn/U r/ﬂfi?)ﬁﬂ A5 a0 , who is

(Name of person acknowledgmg and title of position)

personally known to me or who has produced

as identification and who DID / DID NOT

o (Type of identification)
" take an oath. /7
e 332-1 Fabmua /
(SEAL ABOVE) Notary Public, Commission No. 1
Lo W Py

{Name of Notary- typed, printed or stamped)

Affidavit of Qwnership — Page 1
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Exhibit C - Survey (2 pages)

126th Avenue North
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DESCRIPTION:
17220 Newhope Street, Suites 108-110, Fountain Valley, CA 92708
Tel: (714)-979-7181 Fax: (714)-641-2840

Southwesterly Right of Way
line of U.S. Highway 19 North.

Lot 2
Pinellas Groves, Inec.
Plat Book 1, Page 55
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That portion of Lot 3 in the SE 1/4 of Section 8, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, as
shown by plat of Pinellas Groves, Inc., as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 55, of the Public
Records of Pinellas County, Florida, lying Southwesterly of U.S. Highway No.

follows:

19, described as

From the Southeast corner of said Lot 3, run North 00°00°40” West, 270.8 feet along the East
boundary of said Lot 3 to an intersection with the Southwesterly boundary of U.S. Highway No.

19 (a 200 foot right of way); thence North 31

°56°28" West, 70.74 feet along said

Southwesterly boundary to South line of tract conveyed to Mary G. Menke by Deed recorded as
69001330, of the Pinellas County Records; thence North 89°56’56” West

along said South line, 292.34 feet to West boundary of said Lot 3; thence Southerly along said
West boundary to the Southwest corner of said Lot 3; thence Easterly along the South

boundary of said Lot 3 to the Point of Beginning.

Clerk’s

Less and Except that portion of Lot 3, described as Parcel

Instrument No.

104 in Order of Taking recorded in

Official Records Book 6128, Page 1934, of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

Along with that portion of Lot 12 in the SE 1/4 of Section 8, Township 30 South, Range 16
East, as shown by plat of Pinellas Groves, Inc., as recorded in Plat Book 1. Page 55, of the
Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida, and lying North of the Cross Bayou Canal.

Further Less and Except that portion described in Order of Taking

recorded

Book 18543, Page 2385, of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

in Official

Records

Property surveyed and shown hereon is the same property as described in title commitment
number FL252102040JC/00113686, dated February 15, 2021, prepared by Fidelity National Title

Insurance Company.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NO. FL252102040JC/00113686, DATED FEBRUARY 15, 2021.
SCHEDULE B — SECTION 2, EXCEPTIONS PERTAINING TO THIS SURVEY

Easements and other matters as contained on the Plat of Pinellas Groves, recorded

8. Restrictions, Covenants, Conditions,
NONE PLOTTABLE.

in Plat Book 1, Page 55, of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

9. Distribution Easement between Coastal Caisson Drill Co, Inc., a Florida corporation and Florida Power Corporation, a
Florida corporation, recorded July 11, 1980 in Official Records Book 5045, Page 2181, as subordinated by Subordination of
Utility Interests recorded October 21, 2013 in Official Records Book 18199, Page 396, all of the Public Records of Pinellas
County, Florida. EASEMENT BASED ON UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOT LOCATED, THEREFORE CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

10. Distribution Easement between Ronald C. Williams, Earl E. Stebbins and Clarence D. Kettle and Florida Power
Corporation, a Florida Corporation, recorded March 9, 1982 in Official Records Book 5338, Page 1102, as subordinated by
Subordination of Utility Interests recorded October 21, 2013 in Official Records Book 18199, Page 396, all of the Public
Records of Pinellas County, Florida. EASEMENT BASED ON UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOT LOCATED, THEREFORE CANNOT BE

PLOTTED.

recorded March 19, 2012 in Official Records Book 17521, Page 2658, of the Public Records of

11. Ordinance No. 3801
BLANKET IN NATURE AFFECTING ENTIRE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

Pinellas County, Florida.

Annexation Agreement recorded April 9, 2012 in Official Records Book 17543. Page 1218, of the Public Records of

12.
BLANKET IN NATURE AFFECTING ENTIRE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

Pinellas County, Florida.

13. Ingress, Egress and Cross Access Agreement by and between JSJ Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company and
JSJ Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, recorded October 19, 2020 in Official Records Book 21213, Page

404, of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida. PLOTTED HEREON.
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UNLESS IT BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED

SURVEYOR AND MAPPER, THIS DRAWING IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT
VALID.

ALL UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON SURFACE EVIDENCE. ANY UTILITIES
NOT SHOWN ARE LACKING SURFACE EVIDENCE TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF
LOCATION IN THE FIELD.

THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS THE SAME AS THE
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 19 NORTH.

THE ORIGINAL DRAWING FROM WHICH THIS COPY WAS MADE IS AT THE SCALE SHOWN
HEREON, HOWEVER IN THE PROCESS OF REPRODUCTION, THIS SCALE MAY BE SLIGHTLY
REDUCED, ENLARGED, OR OTHERWISE DISTORTED FROM ITS ORIGINAL SCALE.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED USING CONVENTIONAL SURVEYING METHODS AND NONE OF
THE METHODOLOGY ALLOWED UNDER NO. 15 OF TABLE A OF THE 2021 ALTA/NSPS
SURVEYING REQUIREMENTS WAS UTILIZED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON SURVEY:

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS WITHIN RECENT MONTHS.

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE NOR
CHANGES IN STREET RIGHT OF WAY LINES.

INFORMATION PROVIDED INDICATING

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

THERE IS NO OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP,
SUMP, SANITARY LANDFILL OR CEMETERY.

NO EVIDENCE OF POTENTIAL WETLANDS WERE OBSERVED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AT
THE TIME THE SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED, NOR HAVE WE RECEIVED ANY DOCUMENTATION OF
ANY WETLANDS BEING LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

ADDRESS WAS OBSERVED IN THE FIELD ON BUILDING.

FROM A VISUAL INSPECTION ONLY, ALL UTILITIES APPEAR TO ENTER THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY FROM A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

THERE ARE NO DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY
AND THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTAINED IN THE TITLE COMMITMENT.

THE BOUNDARY LINE DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY MAP FORM A
MATHEMATICALLY CLOSED FIGURE WITHIN +/— 0.1 FOOT.

IF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS COMPRISED OF MULTIPLE PARCELS, THE PARCELS ARE
CONTIGUOUS ALONG THEIR COMMON BOUNDARIES AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY, AND THERE
ARE NO GAPS, STRIPS OR GORES IN SAID PROPERTIES.

THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE BOUNDARY
LINES OF ALL ADJOINING STREETS, HIGHWAYS, RIGHTS OF WAYS AND EASEMENTS, PUBLIC
OR PRIVATE, AS DESCRIBED IN THEIR MOST RECENT RESPECTIVE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS OF
RECORD.

LAND AREA:
THE LAND AREA IS 313,387 SQUARE FEET OR 7.19 ACRES.
SOURCE OF ZONING DATA:

THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA ZONING DEPARTMENT
PHONE: 727-369—-5631

ZONING:

THE CURRENT ZONING IS MI (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)
THE CURRENT ZONING ALLOWS FOR THE CURRENT USE.

BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS:
1 PER 750 SQ. FT. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA.

Because there may be a need for interpretation of the applicable zoning codes, we refer you
to the City of Pinellas Park, Florida and the applicable zoning codes.

BUILDING AREA:
EXTERIOR FOOT PRINT AT GROUND FLOOR IS 24,941 SQUARE FEET.
ACCESS NOTE:

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS DIRECT ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OF
U.S. HIGHWAY 19 NORTH.

FRONT 20 FEET (SECONDARY 10 FEET) ENCROACHMENTS:
SIDE 5 FEET OR 10 FEET IF ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
REAR 5 FEET OR 10 FEET IF ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (A) CANOPY ENCROACHES ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BY 0.5’
BUILDING HEIGHT RESTRICTION: (® CONCRETE SLAB ENCROACHES ONTO THE SUBJECT U%OUWEH< BY oé
(© FENCE ENCROACHES ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BY 1.4’ & 2.0'.
40 FEET © BUILDING ENCROACHES INTO THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK BY 11.8".
126th Ave. N. ,
M SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
/th St
i H_ To: DFA LLC, Equity Bank, its successors ojq\oa assigns, First American Title Insurance
Sixth wﬁH_ Company and The Matthews Company, Inc.
5th St.
1 This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
th St accordance with the 2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title
3rd St Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6q,
2nd mﬁH_ 6b, 7a, 7b1, 7c, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 and 19 of Table A thereof. The fieldwork was
H_ completed on February 25, 2021.
1st St.
S Date of Plat or Map: February 25, 2021 L Q R
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The Property surveyed and shown hereon is the same property as described in title 9, Orl %
commitment number FL252102040JC/00113686, dated February 15, 2021, prepared by Fidelity 4 @Sﬁ:ﬁo@ﬁ

National Title Insurance Company.

DAVID A. BRIGGS

LAND

406 SW Rutledge Street

LB No. 7563 Phone: 850-973-6186

4 N~ BRIGGS, WASHINGTON & THOMPSON )
SURVEYING,

P.0. Box 263
thompsonsurveying®@earthlink.net
Fax:

INC.

Madison, FL 32341

850-973-6931

FB — See Folder DWG file: 21-054.dwg

Calc File: 21—-054—-1.crd

Pinellas Co., FL

Drawn by: SEB B—2 By: DAB

Job Order No:

Iield work completed: February 25, 2021

21-054 )

o
S & /
o )
MB 2 Lot 18
) ﬂmlaM L Pinellas Groves, Inc.
2 S
- MWMOS.E. Plat Book 1, Page 55
AN . T -
N ERBEIC N \
N 00°08'32” W 425.01°(M) ) e =N N o3 W B94.99°(C) S
— " i i i i "~ 6 Chainlink Fence —7 RN N
./ %00
o\% /
/ %y
o /
o /
/ o
<0 o
O+
2 © ©
o .a.m o © =
© ®.8o o9
i S g 5
>~ " enﬂnm _.m
cB8° o5 3
z = 9 © - “
og © + =5 2
po o 0 A O/ o] ) — g
o5 g9 ES N o L5 ¢ o o
o pu o o] & < S o 8 m
o = 0 < g o e O o, o
e SER i o0c® g0l el o,
w H500C57% ~ - o= 5853S 59g§ @
= Q) 28 C0S8 = S o =
g o rhmdp dgn 0] Otm1h oA X o w
EETLef% EEE % £%. 054 b
~ [ o
£ 25%%u_ .,858 8 3 55TBEEE 5§ OSfag ¥
& 0.0 ¢ ©4 o a 9 o 2w g 2= + o | ©
¢ gvgo_h W.mb 5 b COoUMEOLL.A O Sam% a4
m “ad=& T T N T = wnaos g = 2,
. 0@ Il @0 ¢ o o859 gdey gy O
S _gnEoRz SRET ¢ o MERTECASEREE] o29Sfzw g
o < 2255 uTviel az & & pe_Sgy SESSE8 EPESZTE
N ~ ago cgg 0og%so ¢ 9 2. = eeopp.l.lrand oL O X T
T g3 | 3 5585555585882 5 8 EpBes 2t tEETERuacET &
w nfu S AL o nellnlEolEo 0 © putcEEo ol hnh wn ©wWo 00N L O
:m ~NoQ anu D T 1 {1 A 1 1 | | V| O { B Il
> =z
S e 53 W SFZoemdqIx BT vl ¥fee+creeceiunams Q-0
7] o - <
5 = S S~ =3 0 | - |
S 9 ES @) So
o2 ~ O SN 59
< N . =2 X<
= " ,ﬂ O3S w T
o SO 50 a AN
v 2 UUD ~ ©
35375
-~
T ,m .m = N
Q ~ S~
<258 |5
o &~ /
7))
2 / Y N
° o %
o2 4o
o< % ~
= X
= /
&) /
<
b
<
\\/w, Rear Building Setback Line M N
—— X X X X KMWMWO%K@ sz X X X X X X 'a \/‘ ““““ .
N 00°07’32” W 853.10°(M) L // N
Arlo Steel Corporation | 62nd Street Acquisition LLC %% N N 00°07'32” W 466.90°(C)
0.R. Book 19373, Page 1432 7 O.R. Book 18596, Page 1812 Lot 11 o N
. - O —
7 Pinellas Groves, Inc. ~
| FLOOD ZONE: PARKING SPACE TABLE: Plat Book {1 Nu@m@@ 55 N 55
’ . ’ =0
MISCELLANEQUS NOTES AND SURVEYOR S REPORT: 7 AS PER THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP REGULAR PARKING SPACES: 45 o
COMMUNITY—PANEL NUMBER 102251 0139 G, DATED SEPTEMBER 3, 2003, THE SUBJECT HANDICAP PARKING SPACES: 1
1. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF : ) ; * ;
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BEING N 89°56'56” W, AS PER THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION. | PROPERTY LIES IN ZONE "AE (EL—10)", BY SCALE LOCATION ONLY. TOTAL: 46

"ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY"

PREPARED FOR:

17220 Newhope Street, Suites 108-110, Fountain Valley, CA 92708
Tel: (714)-979-7181 Fax: (714)-641-2840
www.thematthewscompany.com

/N | 3/24/21

Revise per comments.

MARKIDATE

REVISION

Ahern Rentals, Inc.

This survey has been prepared solely for the benefit of the parties set forth in this Surveyor’'s

Certification and may not be quoted or relied upon by, nor may copies be delivered to, any other
party or used for any other purpose including, without limitation, the preparation of zoning reports or

any other third party reports, without The Matthews Company, Inc. and Briggs, Washington &

Thompson Land Surveying, Inc.'s prior written consent.

party that is not identified in this Surveyor's Certification.

Please be advised that The Matthews Company, Inc. and Briggs, Washington & Thompson Land
Surveying, Inc. will not include the providers of any third party reports in the Surveyor's Certification.

The Matthews Company, Inc. and Briggs,
Washington & Thompson Land Surveying, Inc. expressly disclaims any duty or obligation towards any

12290 US Highway 19 North
Clearwater, FL

SCALE: 17"= 30’ CHKD./AP'V'D: DAB
DATE: February 25, 2021 APPROVED: DAB
DWN. BY: SEB

CHKD.BY: DAB

Sheet; 2 of 2

J.N.: 21-02-01-09009




Exhibit D- Aerial Map
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Exhibit E- Land Use Map
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Exhibit F- Zoning Map
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Exhibit G- Flood Insurance Rate Map
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Exhibit H - Site Photos

(4 pages)
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Exhibit I- Recommended Landscape Buffer
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